

Nos. 22-2333 and 22-2334

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LEINANI DESLANDES and STEPHANIE TURNER,
on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District
of Illinois, Eastern Division, Nos. 1:17-cv-04857 & 1:19-cv-05524.
The Honorable Jorge L. Alonso, Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE URGING REVERSAL IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

RANDY M. STUTZ
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 905-5420
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY MOVED A NAKED
HORIZONTAL MARKET ALLOCATION AGREEMENT OUT OF
THE PER SE CATEGORY 8

 A. The No-Poach Agreement Is Unnecessary and Overbroad 11

 B. The No-Poach Agreement Does Not Contribute to Efficiency 16

II. A PLAINTIFF ALLEGING HORIZONTAL MARKET ALLOCATION
NEED NOT PLEAD MARKET POWER TO MAKE OUT A PRIMA
FACIE CASE UNDER THE RULE OF REASON..... 19

III. PLAINTIFFS PLEADED FACTS PLAUSIBLY SUGGESTING MARKET
POWER 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alston Studios, Inc. v. Lloyd V. Gress & Assocs.</i> , 492 F.2d 279 (4th Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Bd. of Regents v. NCAA</i> , 707 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1983).....	13, 18
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14, 16
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995).....	20, 21
<i>Bus. Forms Finishing Serv. v. Palmer</i> , 452 F.2d 70 (7th Cir. 1971).....	17
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	6, 22, 24
<i>Chi. Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Cline v. Frink Dairy Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 445 (1927).....	9
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	26, 27
<i>Gen. Leaseways, Inc. v. Nat’l Truck Leasing Assoc.</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984).....	10, 11, 14
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19, 24
<i>Khan v. State Oil Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1996).....	21

<i>Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.</i> , 660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Med. Ctr. at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health System</i> , 922 F.3d 713 (2019).....	18
<i>Music, Inc. (BMI) v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	10, 11, 17, 23
<i>Nat’l Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986).....	13, 17
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	21
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	7, 9, 20, 24
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	26
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6, 7, 20, 24
<i>Princo Corp. v. ITC</i> , 616 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Roman v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	9, 13, 17, 25
<i>United States v. Container Corp. of Am.</i> , 393 U.S. 333 (1969).....	10

<i>United States v. DaVita Inc.</i> , No. 1:21-cr-00229-RBJ, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16188 (D. Colo. Jan. 28, 2022)	21
<i>Vasquez v. Ind. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 582 (7th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>White Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 253 (1963).....	15
Other Authorities	
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Burden of Proof in U.S. Antitrust Law</i> , in 1 <i>Issues in Competition L. and Pol’y</i> 125 (ABA Section of Antitrust Law 2008).....	18
Brief for the American Antitrust Institute as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021) (Nos. 20-512, 20-520) 2021 U.S. S. CT. BRIEFS LEXIS 637.....	25
Donald J. Polden, <i>Restraints on Workers’ Wages and Mobility: No-Poach Agreements and the Antitrust Laws</i> , 59 Santa Clara L. Rev. 579 (2020).....	12, 18
Ioana Marinescu & Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Anticompetitive Mergers in Labor Markets</i> , 94 Ind. L. J. 1031 (2019)	26
Jackie Wattles, <i>7 Fast Food Chains Agree to End ‘No-Poach’ Rules</i> , CNN Bus. (July 12, 2018).....	4
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (5th ed. Cum. Supp. 2022)	8, 9, 12
Rachel Abrams, <i>‘No-Poach’ Deals for Fast-Food Workers Face Scrutiny by States</i> , N.Y. Times, July 9, 2018.....	3
Rachel Abrams, <i>Why Aren’t Paychecks Growing? A Burger-Joint Clause Offers a Clue</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 28, 2017.....	3
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> 269 (1978)	10, 13, 26
U.S. Dept. of Just. & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (2000).....	17
Wash. State Att’y Gen.’s Off., <i>No-Poach Initiative: Ending a Rigged System for Hourly Employees at Corporate Franchises</i> (June 2020).....	3
